
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private Pre-meeting  

(09:15 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6 

(09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Estyn  

Claire Morgan, Strategic Director  

Mererid Wyn Williams, Assistant Director  

Jane Rees, HM Inspector  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 1 

3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7 

(10:15 - 11:00) (Pages 22 - 28)  

Care Inspectorate Wales and Social Care Wales  

Gemma Halliday, Workforce Development Manager – Social Care Wales  

Kevin Barker, Head of Childcare and Play Inspection – Care Inspectorate Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Gill Huws-John, Senior Manager Childcare and Play Inspection - Care 

Inspectorate Wales 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 2 

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 3 

Break  

(11:00 - 11:15) 

4 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8 

(11:15 - 12:00) (Pages 29 - 32)  

Welsh Local Government Association and Association of Directors of 

Education in Wales  

Esther Thomas, Director of Education and Lifelong Learning, RCT County 

Borough Council - ADEW 

Catrin Edwards, Head of Service Transformation  RCT County Borough 

Council – ADEW 

Catherine Davies, Lifelong Learning Policy Officer (Children) – WLGA 

Sarah Mutch, Education Lead for Early Years and Partnerships - Caerphilly 

County Borough Council 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 4 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(12:00)   

 

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - level of engagement 

between the Welsh Government and Professor Ainscow 

 (Pages 33 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper to note 1 



5.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - further 

information following meeting on 16 May 

 (Pages 35 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper to note 2 

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Support for Minority Ethnic, 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Learners 

 (Pages 41 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper to note 3 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

(12:00)   

 

7 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence 

(12:00 - 12:10)   

 

8 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

consideration of the draft report 

(12:10 - 12:45) (Pages 43 - 169)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 1                                    

Children Young People and Education Committee 

Estyn response to consultation on the Childcare  
Funding (Wales) Bill 

 
 
Terms of reference  
 
To consider:  
 

1. The general principles of the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill and whether there is a 
need for legislation to deliver the Bill’s stated policy objectives;  

Estyn does not have a view on the technical aspects of the Bill or on the need for 
legislation.  However, the policy objectives as stated in the Explanatory 
Memorandum do not make clear the importance of providing high quality education 
and affordable childcare and the impact that this will have on the future life chances 
of children in Wales.  There appears to be a missed opportunity to stress the 
importance of good quality early childhood experiences and the positive impact that 
these have on child development. 

2. Any potential barriers to the implementation of the key provisions and whether the 
Bill ta
[...]
e hours they work. The primary concern of CIW is the quality and safety 
of Childcare and Play services and the outcomes they achieve for children. 
Consequently, we are not in a position to comment on the major policy objective of 
the Bill. The Bill has a number of additional purposes, including improved childhood 
experiences. There is a wealth of evidence that highlights the positive impact of good 
quality care for children. Achieving positive outcomes will be dependent on the take 
up of the childcare offer; the choices made by parents and carers; and the quality of 
the services that they use. 

2. Any potential barriers to the implementation of the key provisions and
whether the Bill takes account of them.

Successful implementation of the key provisions of the Bill will largely rest on the 
availability of the right kind of childcare, at the right time and in the right place, for 
those parents and carers who want to take up the funding available. 

3. Whether there are any unintended consequences arising from the Bill.

Care will need to be taken to ensure the implementation of the Bill does not 
undermine the delivery of the Foundation Phase in funded non maintained settings, 
for example, by incentivising providers to respond to the demand for the offer at the 
expense of the Foundation Phase. 

4. The financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory
Memorandum).

No comment. 

5. The appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make
subordinate legislation (as set out in Chapter 5 of Part 1 of the Explanatory
Memorandum).

No comment. 

Pack Page 28



CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 4 

INTRODUCTION  

  

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in 

Wales. The three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue authorities are 

associate members.    

  

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy 

framework that sati
[...]
er nationally in 2020-21.   

Pack Page 32



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/KW/1793/18 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

18  May 2018 

Dear Lynne, 

Thank you for your letter requesting clarification on the level of engagement between myself 
and/or my officials and Professor Ainscow since March 2017. I can confirm my official’s 
account is accurate and there is no conflict with the summary we gave on 11 April.   

The Committee asked about the level of engagement between Welsh Government and 
Professor Ainscow after March 2017, chiefly, to ensure lessons were learned and benefits 
shared across the system. In the Committee session, I gave evidence on the discussions I’d 
had with other leaders in the programme, the regional consortia, the local authorities and 
the schools involved. I did not say I had met with him since March 2017. My point was that 
Professor Ainscow was not the only source of knowledge from the programme.  

Mr Davies indicated at that session that he believed he had engaged with Professor 
Ainscow after March and said he would check following the evidence session. Darren Millar 
AM asked “Since last March, I literally have had no contact at all with anybody from Welsh 
Government', he was telling porky pies, was he?” 

My previous response outlined the engagement be
[...]
 Offer.  
 
This approach is currently under review and we are considering a number of options ahead 
of full roll out of the Offer, including: 
 

 Local Authorities continuing to make payments to providers; 
 Welsh Government making payments to providers directly; 
 a third party making payments to providers.  

 
Our engagement with stakeholders has highlighted to us that quick and timely payments are 
essential for providers to effectively manage their cash-flow. This is a key consideration as 
we consider our options going forward.   
 
The payment system will not involve HMRC and will be developed separately to the 
application and eligibility checking system which we are aiming to deliver through the Bill.   

Pack Page 40



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru 

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P-KW-1878-18 

Lynne Neagle AM  
Chair  
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
Ty Hywel  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  

25 May 2018 

Dear Lynne, 

Thank you for your letter of 14 May regarding support for our Minority, Ethnic and Gypsy, 
Roma and Traveller learners. 

I note the concerns of the Committee that the changes to the funding arrangements 
supporting these groups of learners is seen as a departure from the position outlined in the 
Committees’ inquiry report. I do not believe this is the case. In my letter to you of 17 Apri
[...]
Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6
	CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 1

	3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7
	CYPE(5)-17-18 - Paper 3

	4 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8
	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - level of engagement between the Welsh Government and Professor Ainscow
	5.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - further information following meeting on 16 May
	5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Support for Minority Ethnic, Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Learners
	8 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.20 - 12.54

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4800 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

Witnesses: 

Catrin Edwards, Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough 

Council 

Gemma Halliday, Care Council for Wales 

Claire Morgan, Estyn 

Sarah Mutch, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Catherine Davies, Welsh Local Government Association 

Kevin Baker, Care Inspectorate Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Gill Huws-John, Care Inspectorate Wales 

Jane Rees, Estyn 

Esther Thomas, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council 

Mererid Wyn Williams, Estyn 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.  

2 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Estyn.  

2.2 They agreed to provide clarification on whether the 35000 children within the 

cohort included both autumn and summer born children. 

 

3 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from CIW and SCW.  

3.2 CIW agreed to share the detail of the results of the evaluation of the Estyn-CIW 

joint inspection framework pilot. 

 

4 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from WLGA and ADEW.  

4.2 They agreed to provide a note on the following:  

 



How many local authorities give parents a choice between non-maintained and 

maintained settings for accessing the early years foundation phase entitlement. 

The hourly rates local authorities are paying to maintained and non-maintained 

settings for providing the early years foundation phase entitlement. 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - level of engagement between 

the Welsh Government and Professor Ainscow  

5.2 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care - further 

information following meeting on 16 May  

5.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Support for Minority Ethnic, 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Learners  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

6.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

7 Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence they had heard during the morning.  

 

8 Inquiry into Targeted Funding to Improve Educational Outcomes - 

consideration of the draft report  

8.1 Subject to minor amendments, the Committee agreed the draft report.  


